

Nos. 02-1238, 02-1386 & 02-1405

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEREMIAH W. (JAY), NIXON,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI,  
*Petitioner,*

- AND -

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

- AND -

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.,  
FKA SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
UNITED TELECOM COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JILL M. LYON  
BRETT KILBOURNE \*  
UNITED TELECOM COUNCIL  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 872-0030

\* Counsel of Record

October 24, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 253(a) Plainly Authorizes the FCC to Eliminate Barriers to Entry That Prevent <i>Any</i> Entity from Providing Interstate or Intrastate Telecommunications Service .....	3
II. Congress Clearly Intended to Encourage Both Public and Private Utilities to Provide Telecommunications. ....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6
<i>City of Bristol v. Earley</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001) .....	4
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Teleport Communications Atlanta</i> , 2003 WL 2222863 (11th Cir. 2003) ....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (2000).....	5
<i>Missouri Municipal League v. FCC</i> , 299 F.3d 949 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n., Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	5
<i>Pennhust State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997). .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Southern Co. Servs. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Southern Co. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) ....	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....	5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 34 .....	7
28 U.S.C. §1367(d).....	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 224 .....	7
47 U.S.C. §§ 224(a)(1),(3).....	8
47 U.S.C. §§ 253(b) and (c).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §392.410(7)(West Supp. 2003) .....	2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
American Public Power Association, <i>2003 Annual Directory &amp; Statistical Report</i> .....	8
American Public Power Association, <i>Public Power: Powering the 21st Century with Community Broadband Services</i> (Jan. 2003), at <a href="http://www.appanet.org/legislative_regulatory/broadband/CommunityBroadbandFact.pdf">http://www.appanet.org/legislative_regulatory/broadband/CommunityBroadbandFact.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	3, 9
S. Rep. No. 103-367, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1995).....	7
REGULATIONS	
<i>Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act</i> , Report and Order, 13 FCC Rcd. 6777 (1998).....	5
<i>In re Amendment of Commission's Rules and Policies Concerning Pole Attachments</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 16 FCC Rcd. 12101 (2001).....	5
<i>In the Matter of The Missouri Municipal League; The Missouri Association of Municipal Utilities; City Utilities of Springfield; City of Columbia Water &amp; Light; City of Sikeston Board of Utilities. Petition for Preemption of Section 392.410(7) of the Revised Statutes of Missouri</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, CC Docket 98-122, FCC 00-443, 16 FCC Rcd 1157 (2001).....	4, 9
